
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Tŷ Hywel and video 

conferencing via Zoom 

Meeting date: 25 October 2023 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meet  

(09.00-09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

(09.15)   

 

2 Future Generations Commissioner for Wales' Annual Report and 

Accounts 2022-23 

(09.15-10.30) (Pages 1 - 23)  

 

Derek Walker, Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

Marie Brousseau-Navarro, Chief Operating Officer and Deputy Commissioner  

 

Supporting Paper: 

Research briefing 

Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of today's meeting 

(10.30)   

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://senedd.wales/media/di1pnpbo/gen-ld16001-e.pdf


 

 

Break  

(10.30-10.35) 

4 Consideration of the evidence received - Future Generations 

Commissioner for Wales' Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23 

(10.35-10.55)   

 

5 Audit Wales - Covering Teachers Absence Follow-Up 

(10.55-11.15) (Pages 24 - 59)  

Supporting paper 

Letter to the Chair from Audit Wales - 2023 follow up on Covering teachers' 

absence 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

Page 1 of 29 - Covering teachers’ absence: follow-up 2023 
Please contact us in Welsh or English / Cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

 
Mr Mark Isherwood MS  
Committee Chair  
Public Accounts and Public Administration 
 

 
Reference:  AC388/caf 
Date issued:  19 October 2023 

Dear Mark 

Covering teachers’ absence: follow-up 2023 
I am writing to share findings from my follow-up work on covering teachers’ absence. 
I published my previous report in November 2020, which was its
[...]
nancial analysis. I am not making further specific recommendations to the Welsh 
Government. I would however expect that the Welsh Government will continue to 
monitor the use and effectiveness of its framework contract as well as evaluating the 
new option to employ supply teachers directly to ensure it is effective for schools and 
supply teachers. Likewise, I would expect the Welsh Government to review the 
effectiveness of its professional learning offer and the National Professional Learning 
Entitlement in respect of supply teachers and other cover staff. Also, I continue to 
believe that there is merit in the Welsh Government setting out what high quality 
cover and capacity would look like in the education system.  

Pack Page 27



Page 5 of 29 - Covering teachers’ absence: follow-up 2023 
Please contact us in Welsh or English | Cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee. 

Yours sincerely 

 

ADRIAN CROMPTON  
Auditor General for Wales 

cc. Jayne Bryant MS, Chair – Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Pack Page 28



 

Page 6 of 29 - Covering teachers’ absence: follow-up 2023 
Please contact us in Welsh or English / Cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

Annex 1: Ensuring the quality and sufficiency of supply teachers 
for schools 

1 This annex provides our assessment of progress against the first of the 
recommendations in the Auditor General’s 20201 report. 

In 2020, we recommended that the Welsh Government: 
• reinforces in its policy development and implementation that effective 

management of staff absence is fundamental to ensure positive learner 
outcomes. 

• sets out some clear longer-term measures of success against which progress 
in improving the quality and sufficiency of supply teachers can be judged. 

• works with the Education Workforce Council, regional education consortia 
and agencies to promote the availability of training
[...]


 We will continue to promote the use of the framework to schools and local 
authorities. The NPS reviews the local authority supplier spend information that is 
submitted to assess how local authorities are procuring services. Whilst this is not
a statutory collection, it enables the NPS to assess where local authorities are 
procuring services from. Currently these services have been paused due to Covid
19 pressures, and the data available has also been impacted due to the 
pandemic. We will assess how these services can be resumed in the next 
academic year, and, using data that is provided, will continue to monitor uptake 
against the Framework.

 To strengthen Framework arrangements, the NPS has implemented a new 
compliance process for agencies found not to be adhering to the framework 
terms. Guidance on the framework has been issued to agencies alongside the 
new process, and local authorities have been notified of the changes. The NPS 
and WG will continue to promote the Framework and its benefits to schools and 
local authorities. 

 We have asked local authorities and schools to commit to only using framework 
agencies and to pay at least the minimum pay rate. Following discussions through
the Schools Social Partnership Forum, local authorities have committed to 
supporting the Framework and all schools have been asked to include the 
requirement to adhere to Framework terms in their individual school pay policies. 
We will continue to engage with local authorities via the Schools Social 
Partnership Forum.

Pack Page 59


	Agenda
	2 Future Generations Commissioner for Wales' Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23
	5 Audit Wales - Covering Teachers Absence Follow-Up
	AC388 - Letter to Mark Isherwood MS Chair PAPAC
	Covering teachers’ absence: follow-up 2023
	Annex 1: Ensuring the quality and sufficiency of supply teachers for schools
	The Welsh Government has publicised its guidance on managing attendance of the school workforce and improved the methodology 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Ty Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 25 October 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.21 - 11.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13527 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Adam Price MS 

Witnesses: 

Marie Brousseau-Navarro, Chief Operating Officer and 

Deputy Commissioner 

Derek Walker, Future Generations Commissioner for Wales, 

Future Generations Commissioner 

Audit Wales 

Adrian Crompton (Auditor General for Wales) 

Matthew Mortlock 

Guto Gwilym-Taylor 

Clare James 

Stephen Lisle 

Committee Staff: Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Owain Davies (Second Clerk) 

Adrian Crompton (Auditor General for Wales) 

Claire Flood-Page 

Guto Gwilym-Taylor 

Clare James 

Stephen Lisle 

Matthew Mortlock 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest. 

2 Future Generations Commissioner for Wales' Annual Report and 

Accounts 2022-23  

2.1 The Members received evidence from the Future Generations Commissioner for 

Wales. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the remainder of today's meeting  

3.1 The Committee agreed the motion.  

4 Consideration of the evidence received - Future Generations 

Commissioner for Wales' Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.  

5 5.1 Audit Wales - Covering Teachers Absence Follow-Up  

5.1 The Committee considered Audit Wales’ evidence on ‘Covering Teachers Absence 

follow up’. 


